

No. 13-7120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL JAMES JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRADY
CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
and INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF POLICE OFFICERS IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN E. LOWY
KELLY N. SAMPSON
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE LEGAL ACTION PROJECT
840 First Street, NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002

GREGORY G. LITTLE
Counsel of Record
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 819-8200
glittle@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

255262



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Weapons Possession Offenses Demonstrate Disregard For Societal Decisions To Regulate The Risks Of Physical Injury Created By The Presence Of Firearms.....	7
A. The Illegal Presence Of Guns Increases Potential For Violence	9
B. The Risk Created By Illegal Weapons Possession Is Comparable To The Enumerated Violent Felonies	12
C. Illegal Weapons Possession Purposefully Introduces The Risk Of Gun Violence Where A Legislature Has Determined It Is Impermissible.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Each Category Of Weapons Possession Offenses Poses Risks Such That They Should Be Classified As Violent Felonies.	15
A. Illegal Weapons Possession By Groups Of People Who Cannot Be Trusted To Wield Firearms Creates A Serious Potential Risk Of Physical Injury.	16
B. Possession In Violation Of Laws Restricting Carrying Guns In Certain Places Or Manners Creates A Serious Potential Risk Of Physical Injury.	21
1. Banning Firearms In Sensitive Locations Aims To Reduce Risks Of Violence	21
2. Unlawful Concealed Carry Creates A Risk That Guns Will Be Used To Inflict Injury	24
C. Bans On Sawed-Off Shotguns Are One Example Of Laws Outlawing Particularly Dangerous Types Of Firearms.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	1, 4
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Cook v. Wiley</i> , 208 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 15, 21
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	2-3
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	5, 9, 12, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 2, 15
<i>Moore v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> , No. 10-12424, 2014 WL 2599762 (11th Cir. June 10, 2014).....	24
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	2, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Chippey</i> , 33 A. 438 (Del. Ct. Gen. Sess. 1892).....	24
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	1, 4, 9
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 214 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Okla. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 77 F.3d 398 (11th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1
<i>United States v. Huddleston</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 526 F. App'x 708 (8th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 252 F.3d 905 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 371 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 943 F.2d 1268 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)	21, 23
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3156	17
26 U.S.C. § 5801	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-104 (West 2014)	25
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993)	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-102 (West 2014)	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-105.5 (West 2014) . . .	21-22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.115 (West 2014)	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.145 (West 2014)	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 790.221 (West 2014)	26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Chapter 269, § 10 (West 2014) . .	26
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.1095 (West 2014)	20
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 624.713 (West 2014)	20
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-37-17 (West 2014)	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.02 (McKinney)	20
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02 (McKinney)	20
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 657, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 908 (2014)	26
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.03 (West 2014)	22
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.05 (West 2014)	26
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-203.5 (West 2014)	20
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-503 (West 2014)	20
MISCELLANEOUS	
1998 N.Y. Sess. Laws 1799 (McKinney)	26
2013 N.Y. Sess. Laws 1554 (McKinney)	9
2013 N.Y. Sess. Laws 1556 (McKinney)	23
Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue III, <i>Shooting Down the “More Guns, Less Crime” Hypothesis</i> , 55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003)	25
Jeffrey C. Bright, <i>Violent Felonies Under the Residual Clause of the Armed Career Criminal Act: Whether Carrying a Concealed Handgun Without a Permit Should Be Considered a Violent Felony</i> , 48 Duq. L. Rev. 601 (2010)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Deaths: Final Data for 2011</i> , 63 Nat'l Vital Statistics Reports, No. 1 (forthcoming 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/ nvsr/nvsr63/nvsr63_03.pdf	7
Comm. on Injury & Poison Prevention, Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Firearm-Related Injuries Affecting the Pediatric Population</i> , 105 Pediatrics 888 (2000)	7, 23
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA. L. Rev. 1041 (2009)	7, 8
Philip J. Cook et al., <i>Underground Gun Markets</i> , 117 Econ. J. F558 (2007)	3
Philip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig, <i>The Social Costs of Gun Ownership</i> , J. Pub. Econ. 379 (2006)	9
Philip J. Cook, <i>The Technology of Personal Violence</i> , 14 Crime & Just. 1 (1991)	8, 25
Hashem Dezhbakhsh & Paul Rubin, <i>Lives Saved or Lives Lost? The Effects of Concealed- Handgun Laws on Crime</i> , 88 Am. Econ. Rev. 473 (1998)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John J. Donohue, <i>The Impact of Concealed-Carry Laws, in Evaluating Gun Policy Effects on Crime and Violence</i> 289 (2003)	24
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 <i>J. Pol. Econ.</i> 1086 (2001)	10
Everytown for Gun Safety, <i>Analysis of School Shootings</i> (Feb. 2014), http://everytown.org/article/schoolshootings/ (last visited Aug. 24, 2014)	22
Caroline Wolf Harlow, <i>Survey of Inmates in State and Federal Correctional Facilities: Firearm Use by Offenders</i> (2001), available at http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fuo.pdf	18, 21
Peter Hermann, <i>Delving More Deeply Into Shooting Stats</i> , <i>The Baltimore Sun</i> , Sept. 24, 2009, available at http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2009-09-24/news/0909230076_1_nonfatal-shootings-arrests-numbers	6
Chris Kirk, <i>Since 1980, 297 People Have Been Killed in School Shootings</i> , <i>Slate</i> (Dec. 19, 2012), http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/map_of_the_week/2012/12/sandy_hook_a_chart_of_all_196_fatal_school_shootings_since_1980_map.html	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Evan Tsen Lee et al., <i>Which Felonies Pose a “Serious Potential Risk of Injury” for Federal Sentencing Purposes?</i> , 26 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 118 (2013)	6, 12-13
Matthew Miller et al., <i>State-Level Homicide Victimization Rates in the US in Relation to Survey Measures of Household Firearm Ownership, 2001-2003</i> , 64 Soc. Sci. & Med. 656 (2007)	10
Matthew Miller et al., <i>Rates of Household Firearm Ownership and Homicide Across US Regions and States, 1988-1997</i> , 92 Amer. J. Pub. Health 1988 (2002)	7
Craig Perkins, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey, 1993-2001: Weapon Use and Violent Crime</i> (2003), available at http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/wuvc01.pdf	22
1 Albert J. Reiss, Jr. & Jeffrey A. Roth, <i>Understanding and Preventing Violence</i> (1993)	8
Michael Siegel et al., <i>The Relationship Between Gun Ownership and Firearm Homicide Rates in the United States, 1981-2010</i> , 103 Am. J. Pub. Health, no. 11, 2013.	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Katherine A. Vittes et al., <i>Reconsidering the Adequacy of Current Conditions on Legal Firearm Ownership, in Reducing Gun Violence in America: Informing Policy with Evidence and Analysis</i> 65 (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013)	18
William Wells & Julie Horney, <i>Weapon Effects and Individual Intent To Do Harm: Influences on the Escalation of Violence</i> , 40 <i>Criminology</i> 265 (2002)	8
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Comprehensive Background Checks: New Evidence and Rethinking “Comprehensive,” in Updated Evidence and Policy Developments on Reducing Gun Violence in America</i> 17 (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2014)	21
Mona A. Wright et al., <i>Effectiveness of Denial of Handgun Purchase to Persons Believed To Be at High Risk for Firearm Violence</i> , 89 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 88 (1999)	18-19
Marianne W. Zawitz, <i>Firearms, Crime, and Criminal Justice: Firearm Injury from Crime</i> (1995), available at http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/FIFC.PDF	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Franklin E. Zimring & Gordon Hawkins, <i>The Citizen's Guide to Gun Control</i> (1987)	11
Franklin E. Zimring & Gordon Hawkins, <i>Crime is not the Problem: Lethal Violence in America</i> (1997).....	11
